PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4998212

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LUKE DAVID RONALD HARES	06/01/2018
KEITH MARSHALL	06/04/2018
NIKKI PRIYAM SU-LING PHOOLCHUND	06/01/2018
BEN ROBERT CHAPLIN	06/01/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CMR SURGICAL LIMITED
Street Address:	UNIT 2, CROME LEA BUSINESS PARK
Internal Address:	MADINGLEY ROAD
City:	CAMBRIDGE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	CB23 7PH

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16060474

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)395-7070

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 395-7078

Email: DRPatents@LALaw.com

Correspondent Name: LANDO & ANASTASI, LLP

Address Line 1: RIVERFRONT OFFICE PARK

Address Line 2: ONE MAIN STREET, SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 02142

Total Attackments C	
DATE SIGNED:	06/08/2018
SIGNATURE:	/David M. Roccio/
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID M. ROCCIO
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C2200-7010US

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 046028 FRAME: 0761

504951465



PATENT REEL: 046028 FRAME: 0762

Attorney Docket No.: C2200-7010US

Assignment-Page 1 of 6

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the undersigned

Luke David Ronald Hares of c/o CMR Surgical Limited, Unit 2, Crome Lea Business Park, Madingley Road, CAMBRIDGE, CB23 7PH, UNITED KINGDOM;

Keith Marshall of c/o CMR Surgical Limited, Unit 2, Crome Lea Business Park, Madingley Road, CAMBRIDGE, CB23 7PH, UNITED KINGDOM;

Nikki Priyam Su-Ling Phoolchund of c/o CMR Surgical Limited, Unit 2, Crome Lea Business Park, Madingley Road, CAMBRIDGE, CB23 7PH, UNITED KINGDOM; and Ben Robert Chaplin of c/o CMR Surgical Limited, Unit 2, Crome Lea Business Park, Madingley Road, CAMBRIDGE, CB23 7PH, UNITED KINGDOM, respectively, hereby:

Sell, assign and transfer to CMR SURGICAL LIMITED, a United Kingdom corporation having a place of business at Unit 2, Crome Lea Business Park, Madingley Road, CAMBRIDGE, CB23 7PH, UNITED KINGDOM, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in an application for Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as the Receiving Office on:

	June 8, 2018 Enter Filing Date Above	
under Application Serial No.	16/060,474	and
entitled SYMMETRICALI	LY ARRANGED SURC ARTICULATION,	GICAL INSTRUMENT

and in and to said application and all continuing, divisional, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority; and further including any right to sue for past infringement;

Appoint, authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting in the spaces provided above the filing date and serial number of said application when known;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said any and all inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, We agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on said any and all inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other

PATENT REEL: 046028 FRAME: 0763

Attorney Docket No.: C2200-7010US

Assignment-Page 2 of 6

papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to us relating to said any and all inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said any and all inventions and for vesting title to said any and all inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions in said Assignee;

Request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

Said Assignce does hereby acknowledge and accept the above sale, assignment and transfer of all the rights, title and interest enumerated above, including but not limited to the right to priority and the right to sue for past infringement.

1 DP Have

1/6/18

Date	Luke David Ronald Hares
Witnessed before us this da	ay of, 2018:
Printed Name:	Anoren MAN 31
Printed Name: David Second Witness Signature:	

Attorney Docket No.: C2200-7010US Assignment- Page 3 of 6

04 301 218	£/ (
Date	Keith Marshall	
Witnessed before us this day	y of <u>¬¬</u> (ω) € , 2018:	
Printed Name: David S	inith	
First Witness Signature:		
8	nge	
Printed Name: Awa	outh mast	
Second Witness Signature:	And Assessment	

Attorney Docket No.: C2200-7010US Assignment- Page 4 of 6

01 June 2018	
Date	Nikki Priyam Su-Ling Phoolchund
Witnessed before us this day of	JUJE, 2018:
Printed Name: ACC Cuer	punyun.
First Witness Signature:	
Printed Name: Awake	J Manory
Second Witness Signature:	- Arm

Attorney Docket No.: C2200-7010US Assignment- Page 5 of 6

1 JUNE 2018	OROP -
Date	Ben Robert Chaplin
Witnessed before us this	day of, 2018:
Printed Name:	Asophan MANSY
First Witness Signature:	And Am
Printed Name: David	Smith
Second Witness Signature:	20 Suito

PATENT REEL: 046028 FRAME: 0767

Attorney Docket No.: C2200-7010US

Assignment-Page 6 of 6

8 04N 265 Q	
Date Signature Signature	
name 1/44	
Printed Name of Signor	
COMPANY RERETALY	
Title/Authority of Signor	
Witnessed before us this & day of June , 2018:	
Printed Name: LINDA OOBSON	·
ϵ	
First Witness Signature: WATE &	
The state of the s	

Printed Name: ANGREW MANRY

Second Witness Signature:

By: CMR SURGICAL LIMITED

PATENT REEL: 046028 FRAME: 0768

RECORDED: 06/08/2018